

No. 11-345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SYSTEM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LINO MENDIOLA III
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 320-9200

GENE L. LOCKE
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
600 Travis, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 220-4200
genelocke@andrewskurth.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. UT’s limited consideration of race as a ‘plus’ factor in individual admissions decisions is consistent with this Court’s precedent and withstands strict scrutiny.....	7
A. UT has a compelling interest in admitting students who will add diversity.....	8
B. UT conducted a rigorous and careful study that led to the implementation of a narrowly tailored race-conscious admissions program.....	10
1. UT reviews freshman and transfer applicants as individuals—it does not engage in racial balancing.	11
2. The impact of UT’s race-conscious admissions policy is not “minimal.”	15
II. UT’s admissions program must be evaluated in the context of Texas’s long and persisting history of providing separate and unequal educational opportunities to minority high school students.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7
<i>Sweezy v. N.H.</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.8035	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Houston Community College, <i>HCC At a Glance</i> , http://www.hccs.edu/portal/site/hccs/menuitem.3a486331336fe02f3227a2ced07401ca/?vgnextoid=298f4cc6a366f110VgnVCM2000001b4710acRCRD&appInstanceName=default	1
Office of Institutional Research, Houston Community College, <i>Houston Community College 2011-2012 Fact Book</i> , http://www.hccs.edu/hcc/System%20Home/Departments/OIR/Publications/2010-2011%20Fact%20Book.pdf	1
Office of Institutional Research, Houston Community College System, <i>Transfers to 4 Year Institutions by Academic Year and by Ethnicity (Jul. 31, 2012) (on file with author)</i>	5
Jason Spencer, <i>50 Years After Brown v. Board, Diversity Lacking</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , May 16, 2004	18
Marta Tienda & Sunny Niu, <i>Capitalizing on Segregation: Pretending Neutrality, College Admissions and the Texas Top 10% Law</i> , 8 <i>Am. L. & Econ. Rev.</i> 312 (2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Office of Information Management and Analysis, University of Texas, UT Austin Fast Facts - Fall 2011, http://www.utexas.edu/academic/ima/sites/default/files/UT_Austin_Fast_Facts_2011.pdf	14
Office of Information Management and Analysis, University of Texas, <i>Statistical Handbook 2011-2012</i> , Table S 17, http://www.utexas.edu/academic/ima/sites/default/files/SHB11-12Complete.pdf	5, 16, 17
Patricia Gurin, <i>Expert Report of Patricia Gurin</i> , 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 363 (1999)	9
Telephone Interview with Michael Washington, Associate Director of Admissions, University of Texas (July 13, 2012).....	5
Telephone Interview with Michael Washington, Associate Director of Admissions, University of Texas (July 26, 2012).....	4
Texas Education Agency, Document No. GE12 601 06, Secondary School Completion and Dropouts in Texas Public Schools 2010-11 (2012).....	19
U.S. Census Bureau, Texas Quickfacts, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998).....	9
